Quarterly Issues and Program List

WITTV-TV

Q2 2020

Pursuant to the disclosure requirements in 47 C.F. R. 73.3526(11)(i), and during the quarter
referenced above, this station provided information to its viewers regarding the following
significant issues, including:

Education Consumer Religion Government (National)
Issues
Children/Y outh Economy Technology Government (Local)
Politics Housing National Security Environment
Health/Healthcare Transportation ~ Minority Issues Cultural
Crime/Law Enforcement Community Women'’s Issues Elderly
Legal Matters (e.g. court Business Employment Immigration
decisions)
Business & Industry
Programs
Channel Issue Time | Date | Duration | Title of Brief
Program Narrative
Description
WTTV Crime/law 5:07a 4/1 :30 CBS4 This Lawrence police
enforcement Morning are looking for
the woman who
stole a car and
abducted a 10-
year-old boy
Wednesday
morning ...
triggering a
statewide amber
alert.
WTTV Minority issues | 5:35a 4/13 :50 CBS4 This the Indianapolis
Morning city-county

council just
approved a
proposal that
condemns racist
violence against
the Asian
American and
pacific islander
community.
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Channel

Issue

Time

Date

Duration

Title of
Program

Brief
Narrative
Description

WTTV

Education

6:04a

4/29

:55

CBS4 This
Morning

We're learning
more about the
president's plan
for free pre-
school for 3 and
4-year-olds.

if it passes...

the proposal
could benefit
around five
million children
nationwide.

WTTV

Legal matters

6:36a

5/4

:50

CBS4 This
Morning

A key figure in a
case we've been
following for
years... has plead
guilty in Muncie.
"Tracy Barton' --
was the Muncie
sanitary district's
supervisor of
sewer
maintenance and
engineering.
Barton admits --
he took bribes --
in exchange for
getting business
to construction
firms.

WTTV

Consumer
1ssues

5:07a

5/13

1:45

CBS4 This
Morning

Rising gas prices
have many
drivers
concerned this
morning.

that's as -- some
fear...
possibilities of a
gas shortage!
but -- experts
say, ""do not
panic!"
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WTTV

Transportation

5:32a

517

1:45

CBS4 This
Morning

Many drivers
will be forced to
find new routes
this morning.
That's as the I-65
and I-70 north
split is officially
closed.

WTTV

Children/youth

6:03a

5/26

:50

CBS4 This
Morning

Indianapolis is
experiencing
violence right
now-- unlike any
year before.
many of those
homicides
involve young
people.

as summer is
right around the
corner,
community
members are
working to come
up with a
solution.

WTTV

Health

6:36a

6/2

:50

CBS4 This
Morning

With COVID-19
vaccine demand
slowing down -
several central
Indiana hospital
systems are
closing down
their hospital-
based covid-19
vaccine clinics.




Quarterly Issues and Program List

Channel
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Brief
Narrative
Description

WTTV

Community

5:07a

6/14

2:00

CBS4 This
Morning

New this
morning we're
getting an in-
depth tour of the
new
ampbhitheater at
the white river
state park.

crews are adding
the finishing
touches. Then
bands start
performing at the
end of the
month.

WTTV

Government
(local)

5:07a

6/22

:50

CBS4 This
Morning

A new state law
going into effect
next month will
expand Indiana’s
ability to process
digital evidence
in criminal
investigations.

WTTV

Health

6:05

6/1

1:45

CBS4 News
at 6

As the number of
COVID cases
goes down,
vaccination
clinics across the
area start to
close. We take a
look at the
impact.

WTTV

Health

11:03p

4/2

2:10

CBS4 News
at 11

The Marion Co.
health
department talks
safety plans
ahead of the
NCAA
tournament in
Indianapolis.
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WTTV

Law
Enforcement

6:04pm

4/14

2:00

CBS4 News
at 6

A grand jury
indicts three
Muncie officers
and a retired
sergeant in an
excessive force
and obstruction
investigation.

WTTV

Crime

5;04pm

6/18

2:15

CBS4 News
ats

Police are
investigating the
second shooting
at an apartment
complex this
year. The most
recent death
involves a
teenager.

WTTV

Technology

11:06p

5/19

2:15

CBS4 News
at 11

A police
department is
using virtual
reality
technology to
change the way
it trains for
situations.

WTTV

Employment

6:05pm

5/11

:30

CBS4 News
at 6

Indiana’s
Governor
declares those
who are
searching for a
job, will have to
provide proof as
part of the
weekly work
search
requirements.

WTTV

Community

11:07p

6/7

2:40

CBS4 News
at 11

Indianapolis
police and city
leaders hope
more face to face
meetings will
stop those from
committing
violence.
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WTTV

Transportation

5:36pm

5/24

45

CBS4 News
ats

There’s an RV
shortage in
Indiana. One
business in NW
Indiana is
completely sold
out of units.

WTTV

Housing

5:04pm

6/28

1:55

CBS4 News
ats

People living
along a historic
road in Brown
County are
getting frustrated
at how recent
flooding is
affecting their
homes.

WTTV

Consumer
Issues

11:13p

4/27

2:30

CBS4 News
at 11

Complaints of
identity theft
have skyrocketed
since the start of
the pandemic.
We take a look
at the best ways
to look out for
suspicious
activity.

FOX59-
WXIN/WTTV
-4

Political

9:30am
FOX

5/2

7:15

InFocus

Indiana
lawmakers react
to President
Bident’s first
presidential
address and the
priorities laid out
for the
administration.

FOX59-
WXIN/WTTV
4

Political

9:30am
FOX

5/16

5:25

InFocus

The CDC issues
new mask
guidance. We go
over the changes
and what Indiana
plans to do.

FOX59-
WXIN/WTTV
4

Political

9:30am
FOX

4/18

4:30

InFocus

Reaction to the
mass shooting at
the FedEx
facility from
lawmakers.




Quarterly Issues and Program List

Channel

Issue

Time

Date

Duration

Title of
Program

Brief
Narrative
Description

FOX59-
WXIN/WTTV
4

Political

9:30am
FOX

6/13

3:05

InFocus

One-on-one
interview with
Sen. Todd
Young about
infrastructure
and
cybersecurity.

FOX59-
WXIN/WTTV
4

Political

9:30am
FOX

6/20

2:15

InFocus

A recap of the
meeting between
President Biden
and Russian
President
Vladimir Putin.

WTTV also aired the following Public Service Announcements during the 2" Quarter 2021:

Type of Issue Duration Title or Narrative
(Seconds)

PSA 30 HEAL VETS Q2 0:00:30 PSA 30 HEAL VETS Q2
PSA GUIDE DOGS 60 Q2 0:01:00 PSA GUIDE DOGS 60 Q2
PSA GUIDE DOGS 30 Q2 0:00:30 PSA GUIDE DOGS 30 Q2
PSA HEIFER INTERNTL 30 | 0:00:30 PSA HEIFER INTERNTL 30
PSA FEED THE CHILDREN
30 Q2 0:00:30 PSA FEED THE CHILDREN 30 Q2
PSA 60 FEED THE
CHILDREN Q2 0:01:00 PSA 60 FEED THE CHILDREN Q2
PSA MISSION 22 VETS 30
Q2 0:00:30 PSA MISSION 22 VETS 30 Q2
PSA 60 ST JUDES ONE
MISSION Q2 0:01:00 PSA 60 ST JUDES ONE MISSION Q2
PSA 10 ARBOR DAY
PLANTING Q2 0:00:10 PSA 10 ARBOR DAY PLANTING Q2
PSA/ 2 MIN MEALS ON
WHEELS 0:02:00 PSA/ 2 MIN MEALS ON WHEELS
PSA HEIFER INTERNTL 15
Q2 0:00:15 PSA HEIFER INTERNTL 15 Q2
PSA MISSION 22 FOR
VETS 60 Q2 0:01:00 PSA MISSION 22 FOR VETS 60 Q2
PSA 15 ST JUDES QUINCY
Q2 0:00:15 PSA 15 ST JUDES QUINCY Q2
PSA 30 ST JUDES KEEGAN
Q2 0:00:30 PSA 30 ST JUDES KEEGAN Q2
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Type of Issue Duration Title or Narrative
(Seconds)

PSA HEIFER
INTERNATIONAL 60 Q2 0:01:00 PSA HEIFER INTERNATIONAL 60 Q2
PSA 60 COLTS KNOT
TODAY 0:01:00 PSA 60 COLTS KNOT TODAY
PSA 60 COLTS KICK THE
STIGMA 0:01:00 PSA 60 COLTS KICK THE STIGMA




