#### WTTV-TV

#### Q2 2020

Pursuant to the disclosure requirements in 47 C.F. R. 73.3526(11)(i), and during the quarter referenced above, this station provided information to its viewers regarding the following significant issues, including:

Education	Consumer	Religion	Government (National)
	Issues		
Children/Youth	Economy	Technology	Government (Local)
Politics	Housing	National Security	Environment
Health/Healthcare	Transportation	Minority Issues	Cultural
Crime/Law Enforcement	Community	Women's Issues	Elderly
Legal Matters (e.g. court	Business	Employment	Immigration
decisions)			

Business & Industry

#### **Programs**

Channel	Issue	Time	Date	Duration	Title of Program	Brief Narrative Description
WTTV	Crime/law enforcement	5:07a	4/1	:30	CBS4 This Morning	Lawrence police are looking for the woman who stole a car and abducted a 10- year-old boy Wednesday morning triggering a statewide amber alert.
WTTV	Minority issues	5:35a	4/13	:50	CBS4 This Morning	the Indianapolis city-county council just approved a proposal that condemns racist violence against the Asian American and pacific islander community.

Channel	Issue	Time	Date	Duration	Title of Program	Brief Narrative Description
WTTV	Education	6:04a	4/29	:55	CBS4 This Morning	We're learning more about the president's plan for free pre- school for 3 and 4-year-olds. if it passes the proposal could benefit around five million children nationwide.
WTTV	Legal matters	6:36a	5/4	:50	CBS4 This Morning	A key figure in a case we've been following for years has plead guilty in Muncie. 'Tracy Barton' was the Muncie sanitary district's supervisor of sewer maintenance and engineering. Barton admits he took bribes in exchange for getting business to construction firms.
WTTV	Consumer issues	5:07a	5/13	1:45	CBS4 This Morning	Rising gas prices have many drivers concerned this morning. that's as some fear possibilities of a gas shortage! but experts say, "do not panic!"

Channel	Issue	Time	Date	Duration	Title of Program	Brief Narrative Description
WTTV	Transportation	5:32a	5/17	1:45	CBS4 This Morning	Many drivers will be forced to find new routes this morning. That's as the I-65 and I-70 north split is officially closed.
WTTV	Children/youth	6:03a	5/26	:50	CBS4 This Morning	Indianapolis is experiencing violence right now unlike any year before. many of those homicides involve young people. as summer is right around the corner, community members are working to come up with a solution.
WTTV	Health	6:36a	6/2	:50	CBS4 This Morning	With COVID-19 vaccine demand slowing down - several central Indiana hospital systems are closing down their hospital- based covid-19 vaccine clinics.

Channel	Issue	Time	Date	Duration	Title of Program	Brief Narrative Description
WTTV	Community	5:07a	6/14	2:00	CBS4 This Morning	New this morning we're getting an in- depth tour of the new amphitheater at the white river state park. crews are adding the finishing touches. Then bands start performing at the end of the month.
WTTV	Government (local)	5:07a	6/22	:50	CBS4 This Morning	A new state law going into effect next month will expand Indiana's ability to process digital evidence in criminal investigations.
WTTV	Health	6:05	6/1	1:45	CBS4 News at 6	As the number of COVID cases goes down, vaccination clinics across the area start to close. We take a look at the impact.
WTTV	Health	11:03p m	4/2	2:10	CBS4 News at 11	The Marion Co. health department talks safety plans ahead of the NCAA tournament in Indianapolis.

Channel	Issue	Time	Date	Duration	Title of Program	Brief Narrative Description
WTTV	Law Enforcement	6:04pm	4/14	2:00	CBS4 News at 6	A grand jury indicts three Muncie officers and a retired sergeant in an excessive force and obstruction investigation.
WTTV	Crime	5;04pm	6/18	2:15	CBS4 News at 5	Police are investigating the second shooting at an apartment complex this year. The most recent death involves a teenager.
WTTV	Technology	11:06p m	5/19	2:15	CBS4 News at 11	A police department is using virtual reality technology to change the way it trains for situations.
WTTV	Employment	6:05pm	5/11	:30	CBS4 News at 6	Indiana's Governor declares those who are searching for a job, will have to provide proof as part of the weekly work search requirements.
WTTV	Community	11:07p m	6/7	2:40	CBS4 News at 11	Indianapolis police and city leaders hope more face to face meetings will stop those from committing violence.

Channel	Issue	Time	Date	Duration	Title of Program	Brief Narrative Description
WTTV	Transportation	5:36pm	5/24	:45	CBS4 News at 5	There's an RV shortage in Indiana. One business in NW Indiana is completely sold out of units.
WTTV	Housing	5:04pm	6/28	1:55	CBS4 News at 5	People living along a historic road in Brown County are getting frustrated at how recent flooding is affecting their homes.
WTTV	Consumer Issues	11:13p m	4/27	2:30	CBS4 News at 11	Complaints of identity theft have skyrocketed since the start of the pandemic. We take a look at the best ways to look out for suspicious activity.
FOX59- WXIN/WTTV -4	Political	9:30am FOX	5/2	7:15	InFocus	Indiana lawmakers react to President Bident's first presidential address and the priorities laid out for the administration.
FOX59- WXIN/WTTV -4	Political	9:30am FOX	5/16	5:25	InFocus	The CDC issues new mask guidance. We go over the changes and what Indiana plans to do.
FOX59- WXIN/WTTV -4	Political	9:30am FOX	4/18	4:30	InFocus	Reaction to the mass shooting at the FedEx facility from lawmakers.

Channel	Issue	Time	Date	Duration	Title of Program	Brief Narrative Description
FOX59- WXIN/WTTV -4	Political	9:30am FOX	6/13	3:05	InFocus	One-on-one interview with Sen. Todd Young about infrastructure and cybersecurity.
FOX59- WXIN/WTTV -4	Political	9:30am FOX	6/20	2:15	InFocus	A recap of the meeting between President Biden and Russian President Vladimir Putin.

WTTV also aired the following Public Service Announcements during the 2<sup>nd</sup> Quarter 2021:

Type of Issue	Duration (Seconds)	Title or Narrative
PSA 30 HEAL VETS Q2	0:00:30	PSA 30 HEAL VETS Q2
PSA GUIDE DOGS 60 Q2	0:01:00	PSA GUIDE DOGS 60 Q2
PSA GUIDE DOGS 30 Q2	0:00:30	PSA GUIDE DOGS 30 Q2
PSA HEIFER INTERNTL 30	0:00:30	PSA HEIFER INTERNTL 30
PSA FEED THE CHILDREN		
30 Q2	0:00:30	PSA FEED THE CHILDREN 30 Q2
PSA 60 FEED THE		
CHILDREN Q2	0:01:00	PSA 60 FEED THE CHILDREN Q2
PSA MISSION 22 VETS 30		
Q2	0:00:30	PSA MISSION 22 VETS 30 Q2
PSA 60 ST JUDES ONE		
MISSION Q2	0:01:00	PSA 60 ST JUDES ONE MISSION Q2
PSA 10 ARBOR DAY		
PLANTING Q2	0:00:10	PSA 10 ARBOR DAY PLANTING Q2
PSA/ 2 MIN MEALS ON		
WHEELS	0:02:00	PSA/ 2 MIN MEALS ON WHEELS
PSA HEIFER INTERNTL 15		
Q2	0:00:15	PSA HEIFER INTERNTL 15 Q2
PSA MISSION 22 FOR		
VETS 60 Q2	0:01:00	PSA MISSION 22 FOR VETS 60 Q2
PSA 15 ST JUDES QUINCY		
Q2	0:00:15	PSA 15 ST JUDES QUINCY Q2
PSA 30 ST JUDES KEEGAN		
Q2	0:00:30	PSA 30 ST JUDES KEEGAN Q2

Type of Issue	Duration	Title or Narrative
	(Seconds)	
PSA HEIFER		
INTERNATIONAL 60 Q2	0:01:00	PSA HEIFER INTERNATIONAL 60 Q2
PSA 60 COLTS KNOT		
TODAY	0:01:00	PSA 60 COLTS KNOT TODAY
PSA 60 COLTS KICK THE		
STIGMA	0:01:00	PSA 60 COLTS KICK THE STIGMA